City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Agenda
Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, November 7, 2017 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

John Moreland (Chairperson), Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, Thomas Buck, Jeff Truhlar,
Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  August 15, 2017 and October 3, 2017

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, November 7, 2017

NEW BUSINESS

a. Case Number: . BOA 17-100178
Applicant/Owner: George and Ann Speyerer
Property Address: 3824 Tropical Terrace
Parcel ID: 181308-0100
Current Zoning: RS-1

Motionto Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 19 feet, in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-336(e)(1)e., for 43% lot coverage, in lieu of 35%
maximum required; to allow replacement of an existing screen room
addition to a single-family dwelling, for property legally described
Lot 10, Block 8, Ocean Terrace.

Miscellaneous Info: ~ No previous variance requests.

Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA 17-100179
Applicant/Owner: Michael Murtagh
Property Address: 1026 South 2™ Street Unit B
Parcel ID: 176165-0200
Current Zoning: C-1 to RM-2 Standards (PC#06-02 Conditional Use) .
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
340(e)(4)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 22.5 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-340(e)4.e., for 72.3% lot coverage, in lieu of 65%
maximum; to allow a second-story rear yard deck addition, to an
existing townhouse unit; for property legally described South 16.25
feet of North 42.5 feet of Lots 11 and 12, Block 103, Pablo Beach.
Miscellaneous Info: One previous variance request (BOA# 17-100083).
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach Page 2 Printed on 10/25/2017




Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, November 7, 2017

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, November 21, 2017. There are five (5) scheduled cases.
ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting J A[:KSUNV"_I_E :.:I-

held Wednesday, October 3, 2017, at 7:00 P.M.,
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,

Jacksonville Beach, Florida et s T e

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman John Moreland called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairman: John Moreland

Vice-Chairwoman: Sylvia Osewalt (absent)

Board Members: Thomas Buck (absent) Scott Cummings Jeff Trublar

Alternates: Francis Reddington
Chase Sams

Ex-parte Communications
No ex-parte communications were received by the Board members.

Approval of Minutes

It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, and passed unanimously
to approve the following minutes:
e July 18,2017

Correspondence

No correspondence were received by the Board members.
OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100167
Name of Applicant: Mark Inman

Property Address: 523 North 17® Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1
for front yard setback of 14 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.2 for a
westerly side yard of 7 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; to allow addition to an
existing new single-family dwelling for property legally described Lot 7, Block 7,
Surf Park Unit One.



Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Mr. Richard Henderson, 12567
Sweetwater Lane, Jacksonville, stated that the residents desired bath and garage
additions to their home.

Mr. Cummings asked why they wanted a garage larger than required. Mr.
Henderson stated that is what he recommended to the residents if they wished to
park larger vehicles in the garage. Mr. Cummings expressed his design concerns
in regards to the line of site and the aesthetics of the neighborhood.

Mr. Moreland asked if the side yard request was to address an existing setback. Mr.
Henderson reported that this was a continuation of the 7 feet that already exists.
Discussion followed on how the garage could be redesigned to be less of a front
yard setback variance request. Senior Planner, Heather Ireland, brought to the
Board’s attention that in order for the garage to qualify as a parking space, the
structure should be a minimum of 9’ x 17°.

Public Hearing:

No one wished to speak at this time about the application.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Sams, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to approve
the application, for a front yard setback of 21 feet in lieu of 25 feet
required and to keep the westerly side yard of 7 feet in lieu of the 10 feet
required.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Truhlar, Reddington, Sams, Cummings, and Moreland.

Motion to approve the application as amended, was approved
unanimously.

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Moreland adjourned

the meeting at 7:20 P.M.
Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Senior Secretary
Approval:
Chairman

Date: e




Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Wednesday, August 15, 2017, at 7:00 P.M.,
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250

JACI(SONVILLE:

CALL TO ORDER

Chairman John Moreland called the meeting to order.

ROLL CALL

Chairman: John Moreland

Vice-Chairwoman: Sylvia Osewalt

Board Members: Thomas Buck Scott Cummings Jeff Truhlar
Alternates: Francis Reddington (absent)

Chase Sams

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATIONS

Mr. Moreland and Mr. Buck reported they received ex-parte communications. However,
the cases they were referring to, were no longer on the agenda.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Buck, and passed unanimously, to approve
the following minutes:
e JulyS5,2017

CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Moreland stated there was no correspondence included in the packets.

OLD BUSINESS

(A) Case No: BOA 17-100025 Request for Reconsideration
The case was moved to September 6™, 2017, meeting date.

(B) Report from City Attorney — Special Magistrate Report and Recommendation

Pursuant to Section 70.51, Florida Statutes: Application BOA 16-100187
The case was moved to September 6" 2017, meeting date.
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NEW BUSINESS

(A) Case No: BOA 17-100104

Name of Applicant: South Jax Beach, LLC
Property Address: 3510 Ocean Drive South, Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1.,
for a front yard setback of 18 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.2., for
a northerly side yard of 6.5 feet, and a southerly side yard of 8.2 feet, each in lieu
of 10 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 10 feet, in lieu of 30
feet required; 34-336(e)(1)e., for 48.7% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum,; to
allow construction of a new single-family dwelling with pool, for property legally
described as A part of Lots 8, 9, 10, and 11, Block 5, Atlantic Shores. (Lot B).

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Rick Johnson, 3528 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville
Beach, stated the lot was non-conforming, and the front yard setback is consistent
with the Coastal Construction Control Line. He added the requested front yard
setback follows the others down the road.

Mr. Mann noted there was a separate lot of record they would consider later in this
meeting with the same address. Discussion followed on the size and layouts of the
two adjacent lots. Mr. Mann explained the requirements for building at the Coastal
Construction Control Line. He noted the FDEP would have to issue a permit if it
were seaward of that line.

Mr. Buck asked about the development around the pool. Mr. Johnson stated there
would be decking. Mr. Mann clarified there was no decking around the pool
associated with the variance application. Mr. Cummings asked about the second
floor of the garage. Mr. Johnson responded it was to be a bonus room.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Gary Cater, 3500 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach, stated he was opposed to
the front yard setback. He expressed concerns about parking issues which may
result. Also, he added the Board did not grant a variance for him some years ago
for a front yard setback and expressed concerns this would be a precedent for other
development in the neighborhood.

Mr. George Tellam, 3509 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach, voiced his opposition
to the setback from the street, expressing concern about parking.

Mr. Johnson responded by stating the front yard setback is a requirement, and the

parking would be accommodated in the rear of the property. He added they are not
modifying the existing streetscape. Ms. Osewalt asked if all of the houses along
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the road has 18 feet setbacks. Mr. Johnson stated yes they were, except for the
corner lot.

Ms. Kathleen Lewis, 24 South 31% Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, expressed her
concern about permeability issues and flooding.

Mr. Johnson responded there were design standards on how the water is handled
and distributed.

Mr. John Swindell, 3115 First Street South, Jacksonville Beach, spoke in favor of
the granting the application. He stated there were numerous homes along the street
closer than the requested setback. He stated this was the highest and best use for
the parcel.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt stated there was a total of 27 feet requested which was an
overabundance of variance. Mr. Truhlar noted there was concern about the second
story, and the garage being only 10 feet from the property line.

Mr. Buck noted most of the garages in this neighborhood were in the front of the
house. He stated in this case; the garage is in the back so there would not be parking
on the street. He added he was not a proponent of 18 feet setbacks, but in this case,
with the garage in the back, it should not be a problem.

Mr. Cummings noted a 10-foot variance with a two-story building was very
unusual.

Ms. Osewalt questioned whether this was the least which could have been asked
for.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings and seconded by Mr. Buck to approve
the application as read into the record.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Buck and Moreland
Nays — Cumming, Osewalt, and Truhlar
The motion was defeated by a 3 to 2 vote.

(B) Case No: BOA 17-100106

Name of Applicant: Jeffery B. Hall
Property Address: 605 Upper 8" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(e)(1)e., for
46.6% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a patio addition to an
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existing single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 19, Block 7,
Oceanside Park.

Applicant: The applicant, Ms. Lenee Peters, 605 Upper 8 Avenue South, and Ms.
Pam Peters, 482 15" Avenue South, stated the variance is for a patio slab in addition
to what they presently have. They stated they wanted a functional patio, as there
was not much room for the children to play.

Public Hearing:
No one wished to speak at this time.
Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt asked what the coverage is now. Mr. Mann stated it was 41%. Mr.
Buck noted the lot is substandard by a large percentage.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings and seconded by Mr. Truhlar to approve
the application as read into the record, proposed and discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Buck.
The motion carried unanimously.

(C) Case No: BOA 17-100119
The application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

(D) Case No: BOA 17-100122

Name of Applicant: Robert Angelieri
Property Address: 175 South 21% Street, Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-338(e)(1)c.1,
for a front yard setback of 12 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-338(e)(1)c.2, for a
corner side yard setback of 2 feet in lieu of 10 feet required, and side yards totaling
7 feet in lieu of 15 feet required; 34-338(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 7 feet
in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-338(e)(1)e., for 59% lot coverage in lieu of 35%
maximum; to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling on Lot 3, for
property legally described as Lot 3, except the easterly 5 feet thereof and all of Lot
6, Block BB as shown on map of Permenters Replat of South Pablo or Atlantic
Camp Grounds.

Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Mr. John Denneen, 1254 Neck Road, Ponte

Vedra Beach, stated the lot was substandard. Mr. Mann reported to the Board that
the applicant was recently granted conditional use approval for single family.
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Mr. Moreland stated he was concerned with the line of sight. Mr. Denneen stated
he could flip the house if necessary.

Ms. Osewalt asked if this was the minimum for lot coverage. Mr. Denneen stated
it was. Mr. Moreland noted if this were a standard size lot, the lot coverage would
be about 30%, but questioned whether the size of the house was the least could be
requested. Mr. Denneen replied it was to provide a return for the lot cost.

Mr. Cummings expressed concern if they flipped the house what the impact of cars
parked at the corner would be.

Public Hearing:

Ms. Osewalt read correspondence received concerning this request. There were
letters stating the lot should be held to the requirements of the City for setbacks,
expressing concern about the proximity to adjacent properties, amount of the
request, and affects on property values. These concerns were also voiced for
subsequent cases to be addressed.

Mr. Kastriot Tusha, 2103 2 Street South, Jacksonville Beach, expressed concerns
about traffic and parking impacts from this proposal.

Ms. Susan Mullaney, 2043B 2™ Street South, Jacksonville Beach, stated this
proposed variance would have a major impact on the neighborhood.

Ms. Michelle Steffen, 2043 A 2% Street South, Jacksonville Beach, did not address
the Board but was opposed to the proposal.

Ms. Osewalt read correspondence from a property owner expressing concern about
the impacts on safety from traffic.

Mr. Denneen stated there would not be any more traffic than there is right now.
Discussion:

Mr. Truhlar asked about the conditional use request. Mr. Mann stated it was for
the whole lot and the property could be developed in multi-family now without the
conditional use approval and described the alternative type of development could
occur.

Mr. Moreland noted these lots are exceptionally small lots, but he stated this was a
huge request. Ms. Osewalt noted this might not be the minimum variance they
could request.

Mr. Cummings stated the decision was tough because single-family is more
preferable than multi-family. Mr. Moreland added he would like to see a reasonable
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product on the lot, and duplexes would not be good for the neighborhood but noted
the request was extreme.

Ms. Osewalt stated this was extensive and the next request would add more
coverage to the other lot.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt and seconded by Mr. Truhlar to deny the
application, finding that the request is not the minimum variance needed
which would allow reasonable use of land.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, Buck, and Cummings.
Motion to deny the application was approved unanimously.

(E) Case No: BOA 17-100123
The application was withdrawn at the meeting by the applicant’s agent John
Deneen.

(F) Case No: BOA 17-100125

Name of Applicant: Brian Dohmen
Property Address: 3108 South Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1.,
for a front yard setback of 18 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.2., for
5 foot side yards, each in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)e., for 49% lot
coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; 34-336(e)(1)g., for an accessory structure (pool
deck) setback of 2 feet in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow construction of a new
single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 6, Block 1, Atlantic
Shores Ocean Front Section — Division B.

Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Ms. Christi Elflein, 3512 Bay Isle Circle,
Jacksonville Beach, stated the oceanfront lots in this area were platted before the
zoning regulations. She stated this is a nonconforming lot is 32% smaller than the
required lot size. She stated the house existed there did not meet the setback
standards, and they are asking for less variance than had existed. She noted how
the lot geometry required the proposed plan for the parcel. Mr. Mann noted there
was a 2-car garage proposed. Ms. Elflein noted the angle of the driveway allowed
for the driveway of 27 feet. She noted if the lot were conforming the requested
coverage would comply.

Ms. Elflein stated the neighbors to the north are in favor of the plan and asked if
they could situate the house to preserve the view. Mr. Moreland asked if would
affect lot coverage. Ms. Elflein responded it would a little. Ms. Elflein stated they
had to get FDEP permits because they were seaward of the Coastal Construction
Control Line.
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Ms. Osewalt then read the letter from the neighbor into the record. Mr. Brian
Dohmen, 3108 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach, stated he met with the southern
neighbor, and they were generally in support.

Public Hearing:

Ms. Kathleen Lewis, 24 South 31% Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, voiced her
opposition to the proposal. She stated this was a vacation home. She added she
was concerned about the amount of impermeable surface. She stated parking would
also be an issue. Also, she expressed concerns with the line of sight.

Ms. Julia Starr Sanford, 370 4® Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, stated she had
done another project down the street was an asset to the neighborhood. She added
the footprint is narrow, and the most affected neighbor to the north is pleased with
the design.

Ms. Elflein stated the footprint should improve the views. She added this would be
a permanent residence.

Discussion:

Mr. Buck noted the footprint of the old house to the new house is similar. He added
the parking situation would be improved by putting the garage further off the street.

Mr. Moreland stated they have a problem with oceanfront lots, and this one has
done a better job in decreasing the potential lot coverage.

Mr. Truhlar expressed concern about the line of sight to the ocean. Mr. Cummings
stated no matter what would be built on the lot; it would affect the ocean view,

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck and seconded by Mr. Cummings to approve
the application as shown, submitted and discussed.

Reoll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, and Moreland.
Nays — Truhlar and Osewalt.
The motion was approved 3 to 2.

(G) Case No: BOA 17-100126

Name of Applicant: South Jax Beach, LLC
Property Address: 3510 South Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336(e)(1)c.1.,
for a front yard setback of 18 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; 336(e)(1)c.2., for side
yard setbacks of 7.5 feet each, in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)c.3., for a
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rear yard setback of 15 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; and 34-336(e)(1)e., for
52.5% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction of a new
single-family dwelling with pool, for property legally described as A part of Lots
8,9, 10, and 11, Block 5, Atlantic Shores. (Lot A)

Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Mr. Rick Johnson, 3528 Ocean Drive
South, Jacksonville Beach, stated this was a nonconforming lot of record. He stated
the reduction in the rear yard is less because the lot is slightly bigger than the
previous lot. He added he would consider accepting some tweaks or common
ground to his request.

Mr. Moreland asked about parking. Mr. Johnson responded the parking area could
hold five cars.

Mr. Johnson stated there were 727 square feet of pool decking. He added they
could decrease the size if necessary. Ms. Osewalt asked what the minimum he
could live with. Mr. Johnson replied 48%. Mr. Mann noted the plans show the
deck eliminated on the south side of the pool. Mr. Buck confirmed brought it to
the 52.5%.

Public Hearing:

Mr. George Tellam, 3509 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach, stated the lot was large,
and the requested variance was not necessary.

Ms. Osewalt read into the record an e-mail from Mr. Frederick Irving, 3515 Ocean
Drive South, Jacksonville Beach, objecting to the proposed 18-foot front yard
setback. He stated the road was too narrow to allow for the variance and added the
parking would not be sufficient. The e-mail expressed concerns about other
portions of the request as well.

Mr. Gary Cater, 3500 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach, stated the concerns he had
were the same as before, in particular, the front yard setback.

Mr. Johnson stated the 18 feet was consistent with the other lots in the street.

Mr. Moreland stated if the screened in porch was lessened the front yard setback
could be increased. Mr. Mann noted the porch was scaled at 21°4”. Mr. Buck asked
if they do away with the 18-feet setback and made it 20-feet would that be
acceptable. Mr. Johnson stated yes.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck and seconded by Mr. Truhlar to approve City
of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section 34-
336(e)(1)c.1., for a front yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 25 feet
required with the remainder staying the same, and 48 % lot coverage as
discussed.
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Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland Osewalt, and Trublar.
The motion passed as amended, unanimously.

(H) Case No: BOA 17-100129

Name of Applicant: Shawn T. Shanahan
Property Address: 919 North 8 Avenue, Jacksonville Beach

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(1)c.2., for an easterly side yard setback of 4.1 feet, in lieu of 5 feet required;
34-337(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 21.5 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-
337(e)(1)e., for 48.6% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for a room
addition and carport to garage conversion for an existing single-family dwelling,
for property legally described as the west 20 feet of Lot 10 and the east 40 feet of
Lot 11, Block 100, Pablo Beach Improvement Company’s Plat of the northern
portion of Pablo Beach.

Applicant: The applicant, Shawn Shanahan and Lisa Lopez, 919 8% Avenue
North, Jacksonville Beach stated the lot is substandard. Mr. Shanahan stated they
want to close the carport within the existing structure. He stated the original
intention was for the garage to go in the backyard but the lot is too small. He added
they plan to take up the existing gravel. He stated they want the garage to be a full-
width garage even though not full depth. They would be able to accommodate one
car.

Mr. Truhlar asked about current lot coverage. Mr. Shanahan responded it was
currently 46%. Mr. Mann stated the net addition to coverage is 120 square feet.

Mr. Mann stated the prior variance cited RS-2 zoning standards as well. The
variance in 2012 allowed for 46% when they asked for 55%. In response to Ms.
Oswalt, Mr. Shanahan stated 48.6% is the minimum they would find acceptable.

Public Hearing:

No one wished to speak at this time.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck and seconded by Mr. Cummings to approve
the application as read into the record, as shown, submitted and

discussed.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Buck.
The motion was approved unanimously.
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ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned
the meeting at 9:13 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Senior Secretary

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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Jé‘%‘%]\'%‘%lﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoaNo. (7100177 .
: HEARING DaTE [/~ T-/T00

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Dé&velopment Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for suﬂ'i’é‘ie?w?‘Within fiYe (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey; plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvefn he
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller). EE@W%

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. SEP 25 2017
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). i
5. Completed application.
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: (Z¢0R&GE. £ Ao SP$ yERE K. Telephone: Qoy-241-3 SN
Mailing Address: 2821\ Te oP\CAL T ERPACKE E-Mail: 3Speyere r@cathunet
JACLSONVIVLE Bernm, ,FLORADA, 22250 o@ree - AOM- 1"*8 ~-oBID
Agent Name: Withiam Huel ey Teleph%ﬁg -
Mailing Address: 538 Phes pvenue, St ﬁ’l, E-Mail: bh\m\DrDV?—mU\%@
Deance Hhee, ForiDA, 32073 M hdioal
Landowner Name: fﬁlg& 2 Ann S;;zg \jerex— Telephone:Q( H:Z';H- ( 3:§|
Mailing Address: 3225 TROPICAL T¢ RRACE E-Mail.gspevere r@cctt.net

JacksonwitLe Bs Ay FLORIDA, 322 8D

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: &8 24 TROP\CAL T?,?_:KA—C.E

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 10-2 09-3S-29E OCEAN TeRRACE 10T 10 BB

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach

a separate sheet if necessary). p\ffx Se. celer Yo <eoerate Shee-
>¥ocned foe stakeoant. © ianke Yoo

,_:// Z '
Applicant’s Signature: / ’//é/k? z- /ﬁ A W U7 Date of Application: _ /25 /17~

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: _ P &S = i FLOOD ZONE: __IY / A
CODE SECTION (S):
34-Bbeesivc3 ba @Am/L@éﬁJ (Y p feq 2 30 reqp.r/
Prie +r 43% /%avef;// r’v/vq =~ 35’7‘ 4 o -fo s

f?p/é?[(’/h(d'f“ 574 i) ‘(Y‘r??‘ﬂ? SCHrn o pdARrom  fo o 5/"‘,4

Lol duolle,

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



, VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No.

/7-/00/78/

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
‘ contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

necessary hardship.

Section 34-286.

Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the

terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.

 Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

RECEIVED |

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

NO

SEP 25 2017

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT|

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

NO-

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

MR request B a compsike
enclesure 15 o0 ommenly
b - s breecrure. -6
WA M s Argdviest

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

QPW see {ocm M&)

Okhar parcels 1N s
Aichrich have oul\v
Shruckuges as s W
are plating & vepyest £or.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land. -

Yes

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

11 NORTH 3*° STREET

PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107

T Norvouary



Justification for Variance

9/25/2017

George and Ann Speyerer
3824 Tropical Terrace,
Jacksonville, Florida, 32250

The hardship created for the homeowners requesting the structure changes is that they
currently have a screen enclosure with a screen roof and cannot enjoy their patio unless
weather permits due to the rain overflowing into the room and excessive sunlight. The
applicants would like to convert the roof from a screen to a 3”composite roof and keep
enclosed with screen walls which we would like to replace for them due to wear and tear of

age.

RECEIVED

SEP 25 2017
)7 -100/77

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
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g%“g”glﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. [7=/00/79,
DL HEARING DATE //~ 7-20/7

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of allggﬁgﬂgﬂ-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also.show all proposed additions and/or improve
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notiﬁcation) : , SEP 2017

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 26

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

5. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: W\owael ™M Drwgn Telephone: hot-221 *’-iﬁ’/

Mailing Address: 1026 Zad S+ 15 4ot B E-Mail: _
SeelcSenvile. pesde KL 32250 Michoe\ Nuthegu /T @ Hotry,

Agent Name: Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: _Mucyied WK \-w A Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: _\n2.6  Zud 5 5, AP ’}’6

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach

a sgparate sheet if necessary). ¥ M\ oftpey A hs been deu dve. o _na
a\r o s OOV =N, el wdids e Wj o dlec W

Applicant’s Signature: M\FUAHJ{ W}m\/\, Date of Application: 9 -ZL- | 7

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLasstFicaTION: (-1 40 §W1-2 Standard Sc 4. uset Froop Zone: Y%
o
CODE SECTION (8): (PL# 06-02 con

240 )@ 3. b turyed stbacy s 225" n e 30" wgiire
®) 4- C" b 72-37% {r-camq, n hra 5,.,& £S5 2 Masimym B aqlla

e 22Y fhrg  foar wrrrv) a/epffqﬁ/ﬂ—'m\ ﬁ'mt’yﬁ&? ol otk 66 T

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET =~ PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107



BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7016 1370 0001 1148 9285

City of
Jacksonville Beach

City Hall | jne 23, 2017

11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach Mich'ael Murtagh
L 3mso | 1026 South 21 Street #B

| Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Phone: 904.247.6231

Fax: 904.247.8107 RE: BOA# 17-100083

Planning@jaxbchfl.net 1026 South 2™ Street #B :
(South 16.25 feet of North 42.50 feet of Lots 11 and 12, Block 103,
Pablo Beach)

www.jacksonvillebeach.org

Dear MR. Murtagh,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public
hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 20, 2017, to consider your application for a
variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

o LDC Sec 34-340(e)(4)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 11 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required;
e LDC Sec 34-340(e)(4)e., for 82.3% Lot Coverage in lieu of 65% maximum;

To allow a second story deck addition to the rear of an existing townhouse dwelling unit.

The Bpard denied the request 3-0, finding that the request was not the minimum variance
necessary to make reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on the property. If you have any
questions please fe€l free to call me at (304) 247-6235.

Sihcerely,

William.e—Mann Ill, AICP

Planning and Development Director RECEIVED

SEP 26 2017

|7 -100179
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT




Street and the ocean are developing as mixed use
commercial and residential areas.

The purpose of this amendment is to ensure that the
developing mixed use commercial and residential character
of the C-1 and CBD areas are preserved, while providing
for more appropriate sites for social service
establishments in the purely commercial areas of the
City’s C-2 zoning district. ’

Recommendation:

Approval.

N/ PC #2-97~ Public Hearing

Owner/applicant: Jack and Rania Gabriel
3841 Fenwick Island Drive
"Jacksonville, FL 32224

Location: 200 Block, 11th Ave. S.

Request: Conditional Use approval of a multifamily
' residential use in a Commercial limited:C-1
zoning district, pursuant to LDC Section 34-

342(d) (15).

Comments: The applicants wish to construct a four unit
residential condominium on the west side of
South 2nd Street South, between 10th and 11lth
-Avenues South.

Even though the west side of 2nd Street South

is commercially zoned, the street  has

developed into a mixed use area with purely

residential uses along the east side, and a

mix of small scale office and retail and

residential uses along the west side. The

interspersing of residential uses with small

scale commercial uses in this area is not

undesirable, and can actually serve to reduce

r= 25 impacts to city services, as opposed to the

p%@ﬁ%ﬁ@@ area were it to be developed into purely
commercial use.

CZSEF 2 §0Ph17 The proposed use will not detract from the
//7 character of the immediate neighborhood, and
- 100 as discussed, is generally consistent with

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT existing development pattern of 2nd Street
South.

Recommendation: Approval.



1. The requested residential use of the subject property be limited to that
of single-family residences.

2. The landscaping arsas adjacent to the 7* and 8" Avenue North and 5®
Street North nghts to be average 10 feet in width, and shall be planted
so as to adequately screen the on-site vehicular use areas.

3. Fencing shall be installed within the 7" Avenue North and 5% Street
North rights of way to prohibit on street parking adjacent the church
owned properties within Block 85.

4. The parking area shall be constructed with concrete paver driveways
and grassed parking spaces.

j PC #06-02 - Public Hearing

Owner:

Applicant:

Agent:

Location:

Request:

Comments:

RECEIVED

SEP 26 2017

17-100179

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Oceanside Real Estate, Inc.
5651 Colcord Avenue
Jacksonville, FL. 32211

Ryan G. Wetherhold
Oceanside Real Estate, Inc.
5651 Colcord Avenue
Jacksonville, FLL 32211

N/A

1026 South 2™ Street, ak.a. North 85° of Lots 11 & 12, Block 103, Pablo
Beach South.

Conditional use approval of a multi-family development, per RM-2
standards, in a Commercial, limited: C-1 zoning district, pursuant to LDC
Section 34-342 (d)(15).

The applicant recently purchased the subject property and wants to develop
it into a four-unit residential townhouse project. Located on the west side
of 2™ St. S., between 10™ and 11™ Ave. S., the property lies in a C-1
zoning district. 2™ St. in this area exists as the zoning boundary between C-
1 and RM-2 districts. Multifamily residential development, pursuant to
RM-2 standards, is only allowed by conditional use approval in C-1
districts.

The former owners of this vacant lot received conditional use approval for

-3-



Recommendation;

a four unit multifamily project in January 1997, via PC#02-97. They never
developed the property and have now sold it to the applicant, who wishes
to develop it in a similar fashion. He was informed that conditional uses are
not transferable and he has now applied for approval in his company’s
name, for a four-unit townhouse project.

Existing uses around the subject property include multifamily residential to
the north, west and south, and the parking lot for the Days Inn hotel across
2" St. There should be no negative impacts to the character of this
neighborhood as a result of this application’s approval, dnd adjacent
property values will likely be positively affected by the project’s
development.

Approval.

PC #07-02 - Public Hearing

Owner:

Applicant:

Agent:
Location;

Request:

Comments:

RECEIVED

SEP 26 2017

177100179

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Daniel & Robin Wahby
385 Royal Tern Road South
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Levent Hazer

PASA Hotel Management

115 South 5* Avenue
Jacksonville Beach, FL. 32250

N/A

115 South 5™ Avenue, a.k.a. Lot 7, Block, 42, Pablo Beach South.

Conditional use approval of a restaurant in an existing hotel facility in a
Residential, multiple family: RM-2 zoning district, pursuant to LDC Section
34-340(d)(21). '

The applicant, Pasa Hotel Mgmt. LL.C, manages the Sabal Palm Inn
located on the subject property, which lies on the northwest corner of 1%
St. and 6™ Avenue S. The subject property includes the lot that the hotel
sits on and the small vacant lot next to it, on the corner.

The applicant wishes to operate a small, fifteen-seat restaurant within the
hotel building that would cater to the general public in addition to guests of
the hotel. Staff informed him that this constituted a separate use from the
hotel, and since the vacant Jot adjacent to the original hotel property was

4-



DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS
DESICH CODE:

2014 FLOMDA BULDING CODE - RESOENTAL

DESIGH 1S VOID ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL PLANS,
UNLESS PLANS HAVE BEEN REVEWED FOR COOE COMPUANCE.

DESICN LOADS: ACTUAL AND LMIFORM

ELOOR
LOAONG %val_.sv
UMVE LOAD pt
DEAD LOAD 15

DEFLECTION CRITERIA:
FLOOR FRAMING: LIVE LOAD 1./360 & TOTAL LOAD L/240

SYMBOLS LEGEND
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MEAN ROGF MOGHT === ~mmr==—cmecorencanen 23.0.F7
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INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFNIOEN]  ~========m=m=e s 00

FASIEN TO EXISTING WOOD

2)2312 PT.
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a
8

S / (22212 A1,

hY

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

HARDWARE AND ANCHORS:

ANCHOR BOLTS & THREADED ROD: SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WMIH ASTM A 307 O% ASTM F 1554

GRADE J8. "
WASHERS: SHALL BE ™ ACCORDANCT WITH ASTM ASOQ (GRADE 8).
NUTS: SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE MTH ASTM A 563 GRADE A HEX.

METAL CONNECTORS: ALL METAL CONNECTORS WHICH ARE EXPOSED 10 EXTERIOR SHALL BE€ ' .

CALVAMZED.

RETRONT REBAR/ROD INSTALLATION: EMOEOMENT OF ROOS OR REBAR DOWELS SHALL BE 17 BAR
DIAMETER WNINUM, HOLES SHALL BE .° LARGER THAN REBAR SIX AND Y," LARGER THAN

THREADED ROD SIZE. {U.0.M.)

ANCHORING ADHESIVE: SHALL B ONE OF THE FOLLOWING PRODUCTS (DUAL CARTROGE

INSTALLATION ONL’

EPOXY: 1IW RED HEAD A7

REDWORCING STEEL: SHALL BE ASTI ASL3, GRAOE &0.
STRUCTURAL STEEL: SHALL BE ASTM ABS2, GRADE 30.
WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF): SHALL BE ASTM A185,

LAUINATED VENEER LUMBER {LML} ALL LAMMATED VENEER LUMBER SHALL MEET DR EXCECD THE
FOLLOWMNG DESIGN PROPEATIES — ELASTIC MODULUS (£)1,900ksl, BENDING STRESS (Fu) 2600pst

EE.H.'
Eﬁqﬁﬂﬁ%égﬁzﬁgﬂ;‘ms
HANGERS, SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR STAMESS STEEL

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCOPE OF SERVICE

MEANS AND WFTHOOS:

THE STAUCTURAL ENGINELA SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR BE RESPONSSLE FOR CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, TECHMIQUES. PROCEDURES, OR SEOUENCES: FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF TWE]
CONMTRACTOR OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING THE WORK OR FOR THE FALURE FOR ANY OF

THEM 0 CONSTRUCT THE WORX (N ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
LIMITS OF STRUCTURAL FHGMEFBIMG DF SIGH AFSPONSANITIFS:

THE [TEMS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE LMATED 10 THE
FOLLOWNG: DECX BEAMS, JOISTS, POSTS, AND CONNECTING ELEMENTS. ITENS NOT DESIGNED: ANY

MECHAMCAL OR SYSTEM.

GENERAL NOTES &

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

CONCRETE_SPECIFICATIONS:

AL CONCRE TE HAS BECH DESICMED N ACCORDANCE WITH AT 31B-08, AND SHAW BE
CONSMUCTCD W ACCORDANCE WMTH ADQ 301 ALL CONCRETE SHALL MAVE A MINIUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 2300 PSI AT B DAYS CONCRETE AT GARAGE AND PORCH SLABS SHALL HAVE A

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSL
COOTING AND_FOUNDATHING:

FOOTINGS AND FOUNDANONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL BUILDING CODES. FOOTING

NOTAED, SO SHALL BE FATE OF ORCAMC MATERIAL AND COHESIVE (CLAY) SOILS. SO
COMPACTION AND FIL SHALL B COMPACTED 7D A LN, OF $3% MODHIED PROCTOR IN

ACCORDANCE WMTH ASTM Q. 1537,

FOUNDATION PLAN OMLY CONVEYS STRUCTURAL INFORMATION. FOR GENERAL FEATURES, CONDURTS,

PLAN THEN COMTACT ENCINEER OF RECORD (EOR)

UNLESS OTHERMSE HOTLD ON ORAWINGS, MNWUUM CONCRELTE COVIR FOR REIMFORONG SHALL BE )
N FOOUNGS AMO MESH SHALL BE CENTERED IN SLAB ON GNADE, IN ALL CONTINUOUS FDORNCS
PROVOE §3 © 48" 0.C. DR ROO CHAIRS. PROVIDE CONRNUITY OF REINFORCING AT INTERSECTIONS.
OF PERPENOICIR AR COMCALTE ELEMENTS BY INSTALUNG CORNER BARS, MIMUUL OF 40 BAR
DIARETERS INTO EACH ELEMENT. SPUCES IN REINFORCING, WHERE PERMITIED, SHALL BE 48 BAR

DIAMETERS
W00 _FRAWNG_SPPOFCADIONS:,

ALL WOOD FAAMING HAS BECN DESIGNED 1N ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL DESIGN SPECKICATIONS
(NOS) FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION, ALL WDOD MEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATMER OR
N CONTACT WMTH MASONRY, CONCRETE OR SOIL SHALL BE PRESSURE- TREATED. W, ACO OR
NON~DOT BORATE PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT IS USED, ALL ATTACHED FASTENERS SMALL BE HOT
OIPPED GALVAMZED, ¥ ACZA PRESERVATIVE IS USED, ALL ATTACHED FASTENERS SHALL BE

STANLESS STERL,
WATFAPROOFING:

THC CONTRACTOR SMALL BE RESPONSIILE FOR THE DESICNANSTALLATION OF ALL WATER PRDOFING.

EMBEODED BELOW GRADL w/
SELF - ADHESIVE RUBBERIZED

4nd CUARD NAR POST AT 8°-0"
O.C._MAX NDTCHED M), FASTEN
T0 (2)2012 SYP§2 BLAM =/
3-KTex3" S.S. LAG SCREWS

£\ GUARDRAIL POST DETAL

RECEIVED

SEP 26 2017
\Q\ \bb\qw

_u~>22_.2® & DEVELOPMEN

RECEIVED

MAY 18 2017

[7-]00082

PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN]
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1" WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS
APPROVED BY YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL

- ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND
LIABILITY, DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCEPT
NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN.

'BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION: ALL EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT THE TOP LANDING TO THE STAIRWAY
ILLUMINATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE THE
DWELLING OR AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED.
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DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN IS NDT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED BY YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR.STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIILITY AND LIABILITY.
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DISCLAIMER: ONLY USE #2 OR BETTER PRESSURE TREATED SOUTHERN PINE
2X10 FOR FRAMING MATERIALS. NEVER SUBSTITUTE.SOFTWOODS OR
COMPOSITE FOR FRAMING MATERIALS.

DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCEPT NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN. © DECKS.COM r_.p

st

2x10 Ledger Board to be flashed and bolted (2} 1/2" bolts with washers or equivalent every 16" on center. {See ledger detail in

deck construction guide)
Joists to be 2x10 pressure treated southern yellow pine installed 16" on center.

Beams to be 2-2x10 pressure treated southern yellow pine nailed.

S.COM

MEN

deck

ee rail detail in deck construction guide)
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Stairs to be built max rise 7-3/4" min nse 4" in run 10" per IRC codef'(s_ee‘stvair detail in deck construction guide)

Decking to be 5/4x6 Pressure Treated Pine. (Follow manufacturers’ installation instructions)

All hardware to be comosion resistant and installed per manufacturers' instructions,

Guard Rails to be 36" high with less than 4" openings per IRC code,




STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION: ALL EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AJ THE TOP LANDING TO THE STAIRWAY.
ILLUMINATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE THE
DWELLING OR AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED

SCALE: 1/4"=1"WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS
APPROVED BY YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND
LIABILITY. DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCEPT
NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN.
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DISCLAIMER: ONLY USE #2 OR BETTER PRESSURE TREATED SOUTHERN PINE
2X10 FOR FRAMING MATERIALS. NEVER SUBSTITUTE SOFTWOODS OR
COMPOSITE FOR FRAMING MATERIALS,

|
DISCLAMER: THIS PLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED BY YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY. DECKS COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCEPT NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN. © DECKS.COM LLf

2x10 Ledger Board to be flashed and boited (2) 1/2" bolts with washers or equivalent every 16" on center. (See ledger detail in

deck construction guide)

Joists to be 2x10 pressure treated southern yellow pine installed 16" on centef.

Beams to be 2-2x1Q pressure treated southern yellow pine nailed.

decks.com

Guard Rails to be 36" high with less than 4" openings per IRC code. (See rail detail in deck construction guide)

Stairs to be built max rise 7-3/4" min rise 4" in run 10" per IRC code. (See stair detail in deck construction guide)

Decking to be 5/4x6 Pressure Treated Pine. (Follow manufacturers’ installation instructions)
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER

BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

STAIR FOOTING REQUIREMENTS

WHERE THE STAIRWAY MEETS GRADE, ATTACH THE STAIR
STRINGERS TO THE STAIR GUARD RAIL POSTS. POSTS SHALL
BEAR ON FOOTINGS

141516

House

Total Depth: 48
Base Diameter. 22
Pier Diameter 12

Footings to be instalied o 48"
depth as is required by your
local building ordinance.

Frost fooling sizes based on 55
Ibs per square foot tributary
loads appiied to 1500 psi soil
compression capacity (assumed
clay soi).

See fooling detail In deck
construction guide.
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DISCLAIMER: USE ONLY 2,500 PSI CONCRETE FOR FROST FOOTING
FOUNDATIONS.

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED 8Y YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILOER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY. DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCEPT NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN. © DECKS.COM LLd

g ordinance.

depth as is required by your local buildin

Footings to be installed to 48"

ied to 1500 psi soil compression capacity (assumed clay

5 Ibs per square foot tributary loads app

See footing detail in deck construction guide

Frost footing sizes based on §

soil)

decl¢s.com




SCALE: 1/4" = 1" WHEN PRINTED ON 11X17 PAPER

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS
APPROVED BY YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND
LIABILITY. DECKS.COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCEPT
NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN.

BASED ON THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION: ALL EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT THE TOP LANDING TO THE STAIRWAY
ILLUMINATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE THE
DWELLING OR AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED.
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Footings to be installed 1o 48"
M”.n_ Degth 48 depth as is required by your
e Dismater 22 local bulkding ordinance
Pier Diameter 12 : 3
Frust foating sizes based on 55

|bs per square foot tributary
loads applied to 1500 ps! soi
compression capacity {assumed
clay soif).

See footing detall in deck
construction guide.

DISCLAIMER: THIS PLAN IS NOT CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNLESS APPROVED BY YOUR BUILDING INSPECTOR OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. BUILDER ACCEPTS ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND UIABILITY. DECKS COM LLC AND ASSOCIATED SPONSORS ACCERT NO LIABILITY FOR THE USE OF THIS PLAN. © DECKS.COM LLt
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DISCLAIMER: ONLY USE #2 OR BETTER PRESSURE TREATED SOUTHERN PINE
2X10 FOR FRAMING MATERIALS. NEVER SUBSTITUTE SOFTWOODS OR
COMPOSITE FOR FRAMING MATERIALS.

(2) 172" bolts with washers or equivalent every 16" on center. (See ledger detail in

2x10 Ledger Board to be flashed and bolted

deck construction guide)

yellow pine installed 16" on center.

ern yellow pine nailed.

Joists to be 2x10 pressure treated southem
Beams to be 2-2x10 pressure treated south

Guard Rails to be 36" high with less than 4"

decks.com

onstruction guide)

openings per IRC code. (See rail detail in deck c

inrun 10"

construction guide)

per IRC code. (See stair detail in deck
manufacturers’ installation instructions

talled per manufacturers' instructions.

Stairs to be built max rise 7-3/4" min rise 4"

)

(Follow

Decking to be 5/4x6 Pressure Treated Pine.

All hardware to be corrosion resistant and ins




